
FINISHING PROPERTIES OF PINE SPECIES FROM WOOD
PALLET BY USING NITROCELLULOSE LACQUER WITH

DIFFERENT FINISHING SYSTEMS AND GRITS OF ABRASIVE
PAPER

NUR ASYIKIN BINTI WAHAB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



CANDIDATE DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of

my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work.

This proposal has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non­

academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I

voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be

subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi

MARA.

Name of Candidate

Candidate's Id No

Programme

Faculty

Thesis Title

Signature of Candidate

Date

: Nur Asyikin Binti Wahab

: 2016668368

: Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)

Furniture Technology (AS247)

: Applied Sciences

: Finishing properties of pine species from

wood pallet by using nitrocellulose lacquer

with different finishing systems and grits of

abra~l~aper

: -;;"1- r::: .
: JULY 2019

III



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CANDIDATE DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Justification of study
1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction to wood structure
2.2 Pinus spp.

2.2.1 Properties
2.3 Marketing of wood pallet
2.4 Advantages of wood pallet
2.5 Abrasive paper

2.5.1 Grits size
2.6 Finishing process

2.6.1 Sanding
2.6.2 Sealers
2.6.3 Lacquers

2.7 Finishing technique
2.7.1 Spraying

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Source of materials
3.2 Methodology

3.2.1 Sample preparation

IV

Page

III

III

IV

VI

vii
viii

ix
x

XI

1
1
2
3
4

5
5
7
7
8
8
8
9

10
10
11
11
12
13

14
14
14
14



3.3

3.2.2 Finishing system
3.2.3 Finishing test
Experimental design

15
18
24

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 25
4.1 Significance of test results 25
4.2 The effect of different finishing system on the finishing properties of

Pine species from wood pallet 26
4.2.1 Cross cut testing 26
4.2.2 Heat resistant test 27
4.2.3 Household test 28

4.3 The effect of different grits of abrasive paper on the finishing
properties of Pine species from wood pallet 29
4.3.1 Cross cut test 29
4.3.2 Heat resistant test 31
4.3.3 Household test 32

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 33
5.1 Conclusion 33
5.2 Recommendations 34

CITED REFERENCES 35
PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING 37
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING 38
EVALUATION OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT 39
CURRICULUM VITAE 40

v



ABSTRACT

FINISHING PROPERTIES OF PINE SPECIES FROM WOOD
PALLET BY USING NITROCELLULOSE LACQUER WITH

DIFFERENT FINISHING SYSTEMS AND GRITS OF ABRASIVE
PAPER

Finishing is the last process in furniture manufacturing and it is important
process that will determine the quality of a furniture. Finishing is used to
provide protection, help maintain and enhance the appearance and provide
cleanability to wood product. In this study, the finishing properties of Pine
species from wood pallet by using nitrocellulose lacquer with different
finishing systems and grits of abrasive paper were ascertained. There are two
finishing system which is system A and system B. System A consist ofdouble
layer of sealer and single layer of topcoat meanwhile system B consist of
single layer of sealer and double layer of topcoat and for grits of abrasive
paper the grit 150 and grit 320 been used in this study. Three types of finishing
testing were applied to all samples which were cross-cut test, heat resistant
test and household test. This study used ASTM and BS for the standard testing
and procedures. The result revealed that system A had better finishing quality
compared to system B due to double layer of sealer that give better protection
to Pine wood surface and for abrasive paper it better to use grit 320 because
it has finer surface than grit 150.

x


