FINISHING PROPERTIES OF PINE SPECIES FROM WOOD PALLET BY USING NITROCELLULOSE LACQUER WITH DIFFERENT FINISHING SYSTEMS AND GRITS OF ABRASIVE PAPER

NUR ASYIKIN BINTI WAHAB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

CANDIDATE DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This proposal has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate	: Nur Asyikin Binti Wahab
Candidate's Id No	: 2016668368
Programme	: Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
	Furniture Technology (AS247)
Faculty	: Applied Sciences
Thesis Title	: Finishing properties of pine species from
	wood pallet by using nitrocellulose lacquer
	with different finishing systems and grits of
	abrasiye paper
Signature of Candidate	: etu
Date	: JULY 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
CAN	DIDATE DECLARATION	
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
ТАВ	LE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST	F OF TABLES	vi
LIST	r of figures	vii
LIST	Γ OF PLATES	viii
LIST	FOF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABS	TRACT	X
ABS	TRAK	xi
СНА	PTFR 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Justification of study	3
1.4	Objectives	4
CII A		-
CHAPIER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		5
2.1	Divus and	5
2.2	<i>Finus</i> spp.	7
23	Marketing of wood nallet	8
2.5	A dvantages of wood nallet	8
2.4	Abrasive naner	8
2.0	2.5.1 Grits size	9
2.6	Finishing process	10
	2.6.1 Sanding	10
	2.6.2 Sealers	11
	2.6.3 Lacquers	11
2.7	Finishing technique	12
	2.7.1 Spraying	13
СЦА	PTER 3 METHODOLOCV	14
3 1	Source of materials	14 14
3.1	Methodology	14
5.4	3.2.1 Sample preparation	14
	5.2.1 Sample preparation	14

	3.2.2	Finishing system	15
	3.2.3	Finishing test	18
3.3	Experi	imental design	24

СНАР	TER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	25
4.1	Signifi	icance of test results	25
4.2	The effect of different finishing system on the finishing properties o		
	Pine sp	pecies from wood pallet	26
	4.2.1	Cross cut testing	26
	4.2.2	Heat resistant test	27
	4.2.3	Household test	28
4.3	The ef	fect of different grits of abrasive paper on the finishing	
	proper	ties of Pine species from wood pallet	29
	4.3.1	Cross cut test	29
	4.3.2	Heat resistant test	31
	4.3.3	Household test	32

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		33
5.1	Conclusion	33
5.2	Recommendations	34
СІТІ	TO DEFEDENCES	25

CITED REFERENCES	- 35
PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING	37
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING	38
EVALUATION OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT	39
CURRICULUM VITAE	40

ABSTRACT

FINISHING PROPERTIES OF PINE SPECIES FROM WOOD PALLET BY USING NITROCELLULOSE LACQUER WITH DIFFERENT FINISHING SYSTEMS AND GRITS OF ABRASIVE PAPER

Finishing is the last process in furniture manufacturing and it is important process that will determine the quality of a furniture. Finishing is used to provide protection, help maintain and enhance the appearance and provide cleanability to wood product. In this study, the finishing properties of Pine species from wood pallet by using nitrocellulose lacquer with different finishing systems and grits of abrasive paper were ascertained. There are two finishing system which is system A and system B. System A consist of double layer of sealer and single layer of topcoat meanwhile system B consist of single layer of sealer and double layer of topcoat and for grits of abrasive paper the grit 150 and grit 320 been used in this study. Three types of finishing testing were applied to all samples which were cross-cut test, heat resistant test and household test. This study used ASTM and BS for the standard testing and procedures. The result revealed that system A had better finishing quality compared to system B due to double layer of sealer that give better protection to Pine wood surface and for abrasive paper it better to use grit 320 because it has finer surface than grit 150.